

16-1568

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, Acting Commissioner; JOHN FERGUSON, Chief Permit
Administrator; and NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Respondents,

STOP THE PIPELINE, CATSKILL MOUNTAINKEEPER, INC., SIERRA
CLUB, and RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review From The
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

**PROOF BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, WATER DEFENSE, WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE, EARTHWORKS, PENNENVIRONMENT, PECONIC
BAYKEEPER, AND CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Kimberly Ong
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-4443
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Albert K. Butzel
ALBERT K. BUTZEL LAW OFFICES
1125 Park Ave, 9E
New York, NY 10128
(212) 831-9146
Of Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT5

BACKGROUND8

I.IMPACTS OF PIPELINES ON WATER QUALITY9

 A. Impacts of Pipeline Construction Activity on Water Quality.....11

 B. Impacts of Pipeline Watercourse and Wetlands Crossings on Water
 Quality.....14

II.IMPACTS OF PIPELINES ON AQUATIC SPECIES16

ARGUMENT.....17

 POINT ONE
 **INDUSTRY AMICI EMPLOY THE INCORRECT STANDARD OF
 REVIEW17**

 POINT TWO
 **SECTION 401 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT RESERVES TO THE
 STATE THE RIGHT TO SAFEGUARD ITS WATER QUALITY, WHICH
 IS SUPERIOR TO FERC’S RIGHT TO LICENSE INTERSTATE
 NATURAL GAS PIPELINES.....19**

 A. Section 401 in Context.....19

 B. Legislative Background of Section 40121

 C. The 2005 Reservation of States’ Rights24

D. FERC’s Own Review of the Pipeline’s Impacts on Water Resources In No Way Precludes, Preempts, or Supersedes the Role of the State in Water Quality Certification	25
E. DEC’s Participation (or Lack Thereof) in the FERC Certification Process Has No Relevance to Its Review of the Pipeline Under Section 401	26
 POINT THREE	
DEC RELIED ON FACTORS THAT FALL WELL WITHIN THE AMBIT OF “WATER QUALITY STANDARDS” UNDER SECTION 401 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT	27
 CONCLUSION.....	30
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(d) AND 32(a)	31
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Tacoma, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Constitution Pipeline v. Basil Seggos</i> , No. 16-cv-005680NAM-DJS (N.D.N.Y., filed July 12, 2016)	7
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 482 F. 3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	9, 18
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	19

STATUTES

33 U.S.C § 1313	27
33 U.S.C. § 1341	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1344	6
33 U.S.C. § 1371	21, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 21, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 706	18
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58 (2005)	24
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, ch. 758, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948)	21
Federal Water Pollution Control Amendments of 1956, 70 Stat. 498 (1956)	22
Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-224 (1970)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

116 Cong. Rec. S4401 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 1970)	23
151 Cong. Rec. S6982 (daily ed. June 22, 2005)	25
DEC, Final Supplemental Generic Environmental Impact Statement of Regulatory Program for Horizontal Drilling and High-Volume Hydraulic Fracturing to Develop the Marcellus Shale and Other Low-Permeability Gas Reservoirs (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.dec.ny.gov/energy/75370.html (last visited Sept. 13, 2016)	11, 12, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 91-940 (1970).....	23
Letter from Bridget M. Lee, Earthjustice, to Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, FERC (Apr. 7, 2014).....	12, 13, 16
Letter from John Ferguson, Chief Permit Administrator, DEC, to Lynda Schubring, Environmental Project Manager, Constitution Pipeline Company (Apr. 22, 2016)	passim
Letter from Stephan A. Ryba, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, to Lynda Schubring, Constitution Pipeline (May 11, 2016).....	6
Lucie Levesque & Monique Dube, <i>Review of the Effects of In-Stream Pipeline Crossing Construction on Aquatic Ecosystems</i> , 132 <i>Envtl. Monitoring & Assessment</i> 395 (2007).....	passim
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	24
Scott Reid & Paul Anderson, <i>Effects of Sediment Released During Open-Cut Pipeline Water Crossing</i> , 24 <i>Can. Water Resources J.</i> 235, 243 (1999), <i>available at</i> http://dx.doi.org/10.4296/cwrj2403235 (last visited Sept. 13, 2016)..	9, 14, 15, 17
U.S. Geological Survey, Groundwater Depletion, http://water.usgs.gov/edu/gwdepletion.html (last visited Sept. 12, 2016).	16

REGULATIONS

6 NYCRR § 700.....	28
6 NYCRR § 701.....	28
6 NYCRR § 703.....	28
6 NYCRR § 704.....	28
